

Invest with faith



Form ADV Part 2: Brochure Supplement

ITEM 1: Introduction and Overview

This brochure supplement dated 3/21/2022 provides information about Jamal Elbarmil that supplements Azzad Asset Management's brochure. You should have received a copy of that brochure.

Please contact Manal Fouz, mfouz@azzad.net, if you did not receive Azzad Asset Management's ADV Brochure or if you have any questions about the contents of this Supplement.

ITEM 2: Educational, Background and Business Experience

Mr. Jamal Elbarmil has served as the Vice President of Azzad Asset Management and was a portfolio manager for the Azzad Ethical Fund from October 2008- March 2017 and from March 31, 2020 to present, and Azzad Wise Capital Fund since its inception. He is responsible for the daily management of the Azzad Wise Capital Fund, assists in managing some of the models for the firm's wrap program and oversees the wrap program's independent managers. He also sits on the Investment Committee at Azzad Asset Management. Mr. Elbarmil has over 19 years of experience in the financial investment industry.

Prior to joining Azzad Asset Management, Mr. Elbarmil was Vice President of Technology for Information Policy & Administration, Inc. in Virginia where he supervised the development of software systems.

Born on August 1961 and raised in Jordan, Mr. Elbarmil holds a Masters Degree in Information Systems from the American University in Washington, DC.

Mr. Elbarmil currently resides in the suburbs of Washington DC with his wife and children.

ITEM 3: Disciplinary Information Mr. Elbarmil has no disciplinary history.

ITEM 4: Other Business Activities

A. Investment-Related Activities

- 1. Mr. Elbarmil is not engaged in any other investment related activities.
- 2. Mr. Elbarmil does not receive commissions, bonuses or other compensation on the sale of securities or other investment products.
- B. Non Investment-Related Activities
 - 1. Mr. Elbarmil is not engaged in any other business or occupation.

ITEM 5: Additional Compensation

Mr. Elbarmil does not receive any economic benefit from a non-advisory client for the provision of advisory services.

ITEM 6: Supervision

Supervisor: Bashar Qasem

Title: CEO

Phone Number: 703.207.7005

Mr. Elbarmil reports directly to Mr. Qasem. In addition, Azzad Asset Management has a comprehensive supervisory program as well as a Code of Ethics that every investment advisory representative must sign and agree to abide by in any and all of their activities related to their work with clients. Additionally, all new client accounts are reviewed by Mr. Qasem, an operations person and by the Azzad Asset Management's Chief Compliance Officer.